emergency or unforeseen circumstance related to the lawful use of paid sick leave, the employee 

or their designee shall notify their supervisor as soon as reasonably possible. 

SECTION 3. Twenty-four (24) hour employees shall accrue sick leave at a rate of twenty- four (24) 

hours per month to a maximum of one thousand six hundred eighty (1680) hours. 

A. Following a third (3) consecutive sick leave absence, the Fire Chief or their designee

may request verification by a physician that states the employee is able to return to full

firefighting duties.

B. Any sick leave accrued in excess of an employee's maximum cap may be converted to

vacation time at a ratio of one hour to 0.25 hours of vacation at the employee's option.

SECTION 4. Forty (40) hour employees shall accrue sick leave at a rate of eight (8) hours per month to 

a maximum of one thousand two hundred eighty (1280) hours. Part-time employees shall accrue on a 

pro-rata basis. 

A. During the calendar year, forty (40) hour employees may accrue an unlimited amount of

sick leave. Once the sick leave accrual reaches 1280 hours, any additional hours

accrued and unused will be automatically cashed out (at 100% value per hour) and be

[...]

Years of Employment Hours Hours accrued per month 

1 through 4 140 11.667 

5 through 9 174 14.5 

1 O through 14 208 17.33 

15 or more years 242 20.167 

SECTION 3. Each twenty-four hour (24) shift bargaining unit member shall be entitled to accrue 

vacation leave not to exceed a maximum of three hundred eighty four (384). Each forty (40) hour 

employee shall be entitled to accrue vacation leave not to exceed a maximum of two hundred fifty­

six (256) hours. If the maximum vacation accrual is exceeded, the Employer shall pay the employee 

for all vacation accruals in excess of the vacation accrual cap.